FILE NO. 210361

RESOLUTION NO.

| 1 | [Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - State of California, Employment Development Department - WIOA 25% Dislocated Worker Supportive Services - \$775,000] | | |
|----|--|--|--|
| 2 | | | |
| 3 | Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of Economic and Workforce | | |
| 4 | Development to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$775,000 from the | | |
| 5 | California Employment Development Department, a recipient of the grant award from | | |
| 6 | the United States Department of Labor for Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act | | |
| 7 | (WIOA) 25% Dislocated Worker Supportive Services, for the grant period of March 1, | | |
| 8 | 2020, through June 30, 2021. | | |
| 9 | | | |
| 10 | WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of | | |
| 11 | Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); and | | |
| 12 | WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors provided in Section 11.1 of the administrative | | |
| 13 | provisions of the FY2020-2021 Annual Appropriation Ordinance that approval of recurring | | |
| 14 | grant funds contained in departmental budget submissions and approved in the FY2020-2021 | | |
| 15 | budget are deemed to meet the requirements of the Administrative Code regarding grant | | |
| 16 | approvals; and | | |
| 17 | WHEREAS, The California Employment Development Department released federal | | |
| 18 | Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 25% Dislocated Worker Supportive | | |
| 19 | Services supplemental funding to support monolingual and limited English proficient | | |
| 20 | dislocated workers in response to State and Local shelter-in-place orders due to COVID-19; | | |
| 21 | and | | |
| 22 | WHEREAS, The Office of Economic and Workforce Development proposed serving | | |
| 23 | 925 dislocated workers with cash assistance of \$400 to \$800 based on income eligibility for | | |
| 24 | housing, utilities, child care, and equipment necessary to telework; and | | |
| 25 | | | |

Mayor Breed BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 WHEREAS, Adopted budget from the California Employment Development Department 2 for the WIOA 25% Dislocated Worker Supportive Services for FY2020-2021 is \$675,000; and 3 WHEREAS, Amount of \$100,000 is required to be appropriated to equal the total 4 amount of \$775,000 awarded to the Office of Economic and Workforce Development for the 5 FY2020-2021; and 6 WHEREAS, Matching funds not required by Grantor; and 7 WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and 8 WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, 9 therefore, be it 10 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Office of Economic 11 and Workforce Development to receive an additional amount of \$100,000 for a total grant 12 award in the amount of \$775,000; and, be it 13 RESOLVED, That the California Employment Development Department may fund the 14 Office of Economic and Workforce Development; and, be it 15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of 16 indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Office of Economic and Workforce Development is 17 18 responsible for the oversight of WIOA funding for the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it 19 20 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of 21 Economic and Workforce Development to retroactively accept and expend, on behalf of the 22 City and County of San Francisco, an emergency grant from the California Employment 23 Development Department for WIOA 25% Dislocated Worker Supportive Services in the 24 amount of \$775,000; and, be it

25

| 1 | FURTHER RESOLVED, T | That the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce | |
|----|--|---|--|
| 2 | Development is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it | | |
| 3 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty days of the Agreement being fully executed | | |
| 4 | by all parties, the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development shall provide | | |
| 5 | to the Clerk of the Board for inclu | usion into the official file. | |
| 6 | | | |
| 7 | Recommended: | | |
| 8 | | | |
| 9 | | | |
| 10 | /s/ | | |
| 11 | Anne Taupier, Acting Director | | |
| 12 | | | |
| 13 | | | |
| 14 | Approved: | | |
| 15 | | | |
| 16 | | | |
| 17 | <u>/s/</u> | /s/ | |
| 18 | London N. Breed, Mayor | Ben Rosenfield, Controller | |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | | | |
| 21 | | | |
| 22 | | | |
| 23 | | | |
| 24 | | | |
| 25 | | | |